1972 Bill 13

First Session, 17th Legislature, 21 Elizabeth II

_

_

.

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL 13

The Alberta Environmental Research Trust Amendment Act, 1972

MR. STROMBERG

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

Printed by L. S. Wall, Queen's Printer, Edmonton

BILL 13

1972

THE ALBERTA ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH TRUST AMENDMENT ACT, 1972

(Assented to

, 1972)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Alberta Environmental Research Trust Act is hereby amended.

2. Section 4 is amended by adding the following clause after clause (c):

(d) shall endeavour, to the extent that it considers it reasonably feasible to do so, to apportion grants of its funds for research in each year equally between persons or bodies that are supported entirely or mainly by public moneys and those that are not.

3. Section 5 is amended by adding the following subsection after subsection (1):

(1.1) The term of office of a trustee appointed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council shall be three years from the date of his appointment unless otherwise specified by the order making the appointment.

4. Section 6, subsection (2), clause (b) is amended by striking out the words "Lieutenant Governor in Council" and by substituting the words "Minister of the Environment".

5. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

Explanatory Notes

1. This Bill will amend chapter 31 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1971.

2. Section 4 enumerates powers and duties of the Alberta Environmental Research Trust.

3. The board of trustees of the Alberta Environmental Research Trust consists of the Deputy Minister and seven other persons appointed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council. The section presently does not deal with the matter of terms of office.

4. Section 6 (2) presently reads:

(2) A by-law does not become effective

- (a) unless it is passed by a majority of the trustees holding offfice, and
- (b) until it is approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council.